

No. 09-559
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, AND
PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, WASHINGTON SECRETARY
OF STATE, AND BRENDA GALARZA,
PUBLIC RECORDS OFFICER FOR THE
SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF OHIO,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, AND
WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ELISABETH A. LONG
Deputy Solicitor
SAMUEL PETERSON
Assistant Solicitor General

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.mizer@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Terry Goddard
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Seventh Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Bill McCollum
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General
State of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St.
12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

Janet T. Mills
Attorney General
State of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

Martha Coakley
Attorney General
State of Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Steve Bullock
Attorney General
State of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

Michael A. Delaney
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

Paula T. Dow
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
Hughes Justice Complex
P.O.B. 080
25 Market St.
Trenton, NJ 08625

Gary K. King
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505

W.A. Drew Edmondson
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK
73105

John R. Kroger
Attorney General
State of Oregon
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

Henry McMaster
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Washington's designation of referendum petitions as public records is a reasonable election regulation subject to <i>Burdick</i> balancing review.....	3
B. Public disclosure of referendum petitions imposes minimal burdens, if any, on protected speech.	5
1. Signing a referendum petition is an act performed for its legal significance; it is not speech, and certainly not core political speech.....	6
2. Disclosing petition signatures would impose minimal, if any, burdens on petition signers.	12
C. Public disclosure of referendum petitions furthers Washington's compelling interests in preventing election fraud, preserving ballot integrity, and promoting open government.	19
1. States have a compelling interest in preventing election fraud.	20

2.	States have a compelling interest in preserving the integrity of elections.....	25
3.	States have a compelling interest in promoting open government.	28
D.	Washington's disclosure of referendum petitions under the PRA withstands First Amendment review, regardless of the test applied.....	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	5, 27
<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> ("Buckley II"), 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	10, 18, 27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	17
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	17
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct 876 (2010).....	31, 32
<i>City of Alpine v. Abbott</i> , No. 4:09-cv-00059-RAJ (W.D. Texas).....	31
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976).....	11, 12

<i>Clark v. Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence,</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	30
<i>Cole v. State,</i> 673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983)	31
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft,</i> 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Difanis v. Barr,</i> 414 N.E.2d 731 (Ill. 1980).....	31
<i>Doe #1 v. Reed,</i> No. 09-35818 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2009).....	16, 34
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent.</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	26
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	19, 26, 32
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	28, 32
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,</i> 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	28
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 379,</i> 155 P.3d 32 (Ok. 2006)	23
<i>In the Matter of Coday,</i> 130 P.3d 809 (Wash. 2006)	21
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita,</i> 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	21
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,</i> 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>James v. Valtierra,</i> 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	12
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States,</i> 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Grant,</i> 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10, 22
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg,</i> 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Montanans for Justice v. State,</i> No. CDV 06-1162, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Sept. 13, 2006)	30
<i>Montanans for Justice v. State,</i> 146 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2006).....	22
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	19
<i>Nader v. Blackwell,</i> 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Nader v. Brewer,</i> 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States,</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	29
<i>Oliver v. United States,</i> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	17
<i>Operation King's Dream v. Connerly,</i> No. 06-12773 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 61323 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006)	23
<i>Peterson v. Nat'l Telecomm. & Info. Admin.,</i> 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007)	16

<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	32
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	20, 25
<i>Rangra v. Brown,</i> 584 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	32
<i>S. Alameda Spanish Speaking Org. v. Union City,</i> 424 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd,</i> 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Spallone v. United States,</i> 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy,</i> 982 P.2d 611 (Wash. 1999)	6, 14
<i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4, 27
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knotts,</i> 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	30, 31
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin,</i> 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)	11

Statutes and Rules

Alaska Const. art. XI, § 3.....	14
Alaska Stat. § 15.45.250	15
Alaska Stat. §§ 15.45.250–465.....	13
Alaska Stat. § 15.45.460	15
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 19-101–143.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 19-121.01-.02.....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-121.03.....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-112	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-101–125	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-401–415	13
Cal. Elec. Code §§ 9000–9096	13
Cal. Elec. Code §§ 9030-9031	15
Cal. Gov. Code § 6255.....	18
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1	7, 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 1-40-101–135	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-116	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-118	15
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 92F-13(1).....	18
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 34-1801–1823	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-1805	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-1807	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-1808	15
Mass. Const. art. XLVIII, pt. III, § 2	16

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 22A	13
Md. Const. art. XVI	13
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 17.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21A, § 905	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21A, §§ 901-906	13
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 168.471-168.488	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 116.010–.340.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 13-27-101–504	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-301.....	29
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 13-27-303–307	15, 30
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-317.....	30
Mont. Const. art. II, § 9.....	18
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 16.1-01-01–09	13
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 1	13, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 32-1402–1416	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 293.12756–12795	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 293.252–253	13
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1.....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3513.257(A).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3519.01–.22.....	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 34-8.....	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. §§ 34-1-27.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 250.005–.135.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 2-1-3–18	13
Utah Code Ann. §§ 20A-7-101–103.....	14

Utah Code Ann. §§ 20A-7-301–312.....	14
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1	7
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1(d).....	8
Wash. Const. art. VI, § 6	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.04.206.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.100.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.130.....	8, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.140.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.150.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.230.....	8, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.240.....	9, 14 32
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.001 et seq.....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030	32
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 29.79.010–.500	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-24-102–201.....	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-24-116	15

Other Authorities

<i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> , Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform 45 (2005), available at www.american.edu/ia/cfer/report/full_report.pdf (last visited Mar. 31, 2010).....	20
Initiative and Referendum States, www.ncsl.org/Default.aspx?TabId=16589 (last visited Mar. 31, 2010).....	13

James Madison, <i>Federalist 49</i> , in <i>The Federalist: A Commentary on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Robert Scigliano ed., 2001).....	13
Jennifer B. Wieland, Note, <i>Death of Publius: Toward a World Without Anonymous Speech</i> , 17 J. L. & Politics 589 (2001)	17-18
Jocelyn Freidrichs Benson, <i>Election Fraud and the Initiative Process: A Study of the 2006 Michigan Civil Rights Initiative</i> , 34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 889 (2007)	20, 26
K.K. DuVivier, <i>Perspectives: Ballot Initiatives and Referenda: Out of the Bottle: The Genie of Direct Democracy</i> , 70 Alb. L. Rev. 1045 (2007).....	22
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Erog v. Hsub and its Disguises: Freeing Bush v. Gore from its Hall of Mirrors</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 170 (2001)	9
Louis D. Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money and How the Bankers Use It</i> (Frederick A. Stokes Co. 1914).....	3
M. Dane Waters, <i>Initiative and Referendum Almanac</i> (Carolina Acad. P. 2003)	12, 13, 14
Preliminary Findings of Joint Task Force Investigating Possible Election Fraud 2-3 (May 10, 2005), available at www.wispolitics.com/1006/electionfraud.pdf (last visited Mar. 31, 2010).....	22
Report of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission Regarding the Use of Fraud and Deception in the Collection of Signatures for the Michigan Civil Rights Initiative Ballot Petition (June 7, 2006), available at www.michigan.gov/	

documents/Petition Fraudreport_162009_7.pdf (last visited Mar. 31, 2010).....	23
Richard J. Ellis, <i>Signature Gathering in the Initiative Process: How Democratic Is It?</i> , 64 Mont. L. Rev. 35 (2003)	22
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming U.S. Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 937 (2005)	26
State Open Meetings Laws, available at www.sunshinereview.org/index.php/State_ Open_Meetings_Laws (last visited Mar. 31, 2010).....	1, 30
State Sunshine Laws, available at www.sunshinereview.org/index.php/State_ sunshine_laws (last visited Mar. 31, 2010) ...	1, 30
Steven F. Huefner, <i>Remedyng Election Wrongs</i> , 44 Harv. J. on Legis. 265 (2007)	17
Vincent Blasi, <i>The Pathological Perspective and the First Amendment</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 449 (1985).....	29
